
... 
ACCEPTANC~uL 17 10 40 At"l980 

GEORGE YERKOVICH 
Auditor of tlw City of Portland. 
Hemm :20:2, City Hall 
Portland, On•ii.on !-}7:204 

0Par Sir: 

t, F. or:. . - ·: : : •. · ."· 1 : '··: • MJO I TOR 
cin vf P0i\'ii)@,ORE. 

Portland, Olf~n,------:~~~?::~.:::·---- --- --l~Q 

This is to advise the City of Portland, Oregon, that I hereby accept the terms and provisions of 

Ordinance No. 149972, passed by the Council July 3, 1980, amending Agreement Number 

17314 with Hearing Conservation for Industry, Inc. by extending the agreement 

through June 30, 1981 and by increasing the fees for the work performed subject to 

acceptance thereof, 

and in consideration of the benefits to be received thereunder by me I hereby agree to abide by and 

perform each and all of the terms and provisions thereof applicable to me. 

(CORPORATE 
SEAL] 

Very truly yours, 

HEARING CONSERVATION FOR INDUSTRY INC --------------------------------•·-------L--l--~-

* r 
--v~~✓---J;-A&:df:"~h-
r lf~,-er 77 

4777_ Vi.ewcres t _ Ori ve ,_ South Sal em LOR. ___ 97302 
Address 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
Approved as to form : , 

---------~:/;::~~:l~i 
•When an acceptance is required from a firm or corporation the Acceptance must be signed by an officer 
of the firm ·or corporation stating his or her official title, and corporations must affix the corporate seal. 



AGREEMENT 

THIS CONTRACT made and enter~d into' this J {I day ,of Clff:t-, 1978 •. 
by and bet.,,ecn HEAR IJW COHSERVATION FOR INDUS'fRY,lliCORPORATEDf het einaf ter 
called "HCI" and the CITY OF PORTLAND, a rrnmicipal corporation of the Sl:.?ite 
of Oregon, by and through its 'Mayor and Auditor_. hereinafter called "City." 

'W l T·'N E S S E T H: 

HCI hereby agrees to provide ~nd the City hereby agrees to accept and pay 
for certain services of HCI, under the te1.7as and conditions hereinafter 

set forth: 

1. HCI agree& to conduct baselini and/or regular audiometric 
examinations for the employees of the City in accordance 
~ith Oregon regulation 22-019(B). •' . 

2. - HCl has in its poss~ssion· (as a result of th~ acquisition 
of HF...AR, Inc.'s mobile tc;ting operation) all audiometric 
test data from previous tests for employees of the City. · 
This data Yill be incorporated as necessary into HCI format 
so that necessaiy comparison ~ith baseline tests will be 

\. .· .· 
readily feasible. 

3. Wi thiiii 30 days aft er fi11a Hzing this agreement., HCI will 
prepare a li~t of employees (by department of the City) 
who are du·e for ·regular hearing tests. A:r;rangemeots vill 
be made with the responsible supervisors of the City for 
testing dates, times, etc. 

4. HCI has four fully equipped mobile testing rigs wbich will 
be used for the actuRl tests. In general, a single-booth 
rig will be used -when there are 25 or less employees to be 
te~ted per iocatio~ and shift. A double-booth rig will be 
used when there are more than 25 employees per location 
and shift to be tested. A single-booth rig has a testing 
rate of 12 employees per 'hour.; a double rig has twice this 

capacitya . 

5. It is anticipated that all tests would be completed within 
a three-week period. Employees ~ho missed the tests be­
cause of illness, vocation, etc., ·will be scheduled to be 
tested in the HCI Portland officei 719 SW 4th, within ~~o 
weeks after completion of the regular mobile testing ses­
sions. In addition. employees _who had significant shifts 
from these baseline tests will.be scheduled into the HCI 
Portland office for 11 30-day retests" in accordance with 
Oregon Regulation 22-019(B). 

Page 1 - AGREEHENI 



6, !lCI agrees to provide al 1 aud:1.oinetdc tent data to tlie City 
:l.n indexed 3-ri.ng notebooks -w:!. t.hin l5 days "fter completion 
of all tests, including st ,10-dn;y retests". In addition, to 

·ma'ke these records co-mplete, data from pre-employment· exam:1.- . 
nations conducted by tbc. 1-farquam clinic or other similar 
facilities will be incorporated toto these noteboo'ks,. 

7. For these sex-vices of HCI, the City agrees to pay the price 
of $5.25 per cmploy';,e tested. A minimum charge "ill be I1U1de . 
of $75 per location per 9hift for~ alngle-booth rig aod 

· $150 per location per shift for a double-booth rig. 
. ' 

The~e will be no mileage ch~rzes. 

8. lt is further agreed that tliis agreement i11cludes the general. 

condit_ions listed below: 

_A.,. HCI agrees to assume al 1 -responai.btlity for the proper 
ce.r·tification .of it.s personnel, !or the proper calibra-­
tion of its equipment and foi the acoustic control of 

the test cnvirorunent. 

B. HCI agrees to conduct all testing in compliance ~ith 
applicable Federal and State laws, and with current 

accepted medical practices. 

C. The City agrees that ECI is not responsible for tbe · 
veracity of the Otological History obtained from Ci.ty 

employees •. 

D. The City agrees that HCI's ~rofessional consultants 
are not responsible to carry out a medical e.xamination 

or tl:'eatment of the employees. 

F. 

G. 

The City agrees to provide ade~uate facilities on City 
premises, free of unacceptable ambient noises, for the 
perforniance of ·the.testing progrnm; nod the City further 
agrees to make the employees avllilable at such time that 
testing can be carried out after a fourteen~hour period 
of noncxposure to noise levels above 85db for tne Base-

line Audiogram. · 

HCI agrees to maintain liability and property damage 
insurance in adequate amount~ to cover HCI's prop~rty 

and employees~ 

The City a_~ree.s to pay HCI..-;or its services 'l<ithin 30 

days: 

Page 2 - AGREEMENT 



' -

.. · 

R. HCI agrees tl,nt it vill plan the departure of its 
Mobile Tcsttng equipment ·from base and· its arrival 
at the dc:signnted testing _site with normal sufficient 
time to allow for t'he requited setup of its equipment 
and .minor en1ergencies; ho-wever, u-nplanned conditionlJ . 
may·tnfrequently cause the equipment to be late and, 
while 1'1CI regrets the inconvenience, it can aasu-1ne nc> 
reaponaibility~or liability for tbe consequences. 

9. This agreement shalt be in force·until July 1,· 1979, subjcc~ 
to extension by un1tual agree.me tit of t.he parti.es. · 

IN WTI'NESS WHEREOF, HCI (Contractor) has caused this contract: 
to be executed in triplicate by its_ duly muthorlzed representative, 
and the City has caused the same to be executed in triplicate by its 
_Mayor and .Auditor• all on the d>1y and year _first above .,,·ritten and 

pursuant to Ordinance No. j_ q..£1)82 _:_~ 

-- -
- . '\ . ,. 

.,. . 

. (SP.AL) 

Address: 4777 Vie~crest Drive, South 
.Salem, Oregon 97302 

Office Tele~hone: 581-8965 (Salem) 

CITY OF PORTLAND 

Page 3 - AGREEMENT ,. 
R. Lappi/W.G~ Todd:pm 
June 22> 1978 



ORDINANCE NO. 14.991i'2 

An Ordinance amending Agreement Number 17314 with Hearing Conservation for 
Industry, Inc. by e,<tend i ng the ·agreement through June 30, 1981 and I by 
increasing the fees for the work performed subject to acceptance thereof, 
and declaring an emergency. 

The City of Portland Ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1 • Ordinance· 146082 authorized a contract between the City and Hearing 
Conservation for Industry, Inc. to provide audiometric examinations 
of employees as required by regulations of the Workers' Compensation 
Board, Accident Prevention Division; 

2. That contract was extended by mutual agreement for one year, until 
June 30 , 1980 ; 

3. Hearing Conservation for Industry, Inc. currently maintains records 
of previous years' tests on City employees and has not asked for a 
rate increase until this year, from $5.25 to $6.00 per test; 

4. As 'HCI will be spending more employee hours advising the City on 
the'best methods and/or devices to protect the health of employ'ees 
in exposed occupations; 

5. As the City is still required to provide audiometric examinations, 
and as the City is committed to ensuring employee safety and health, 
the Bureau of Risk Management and the Commissioner-in-Charge recom­
mend that Agreement Number 17314 be renewed as amended. A copy of 
the original agreement is attached as Exhibit "A" to the original 
only of this ordinance. 

NOW, THEREFORE, The Council directs: 

a) Agreement Number 17314 with Hearing Conservation for Industry, Inc. 
is hereby renewed for the period July 1, 1980 through June 30, 1981 
subject to the following amendments: 

l) The City agrees to pay $6.00 per audiometric test which is an 
increase of $.75 over the original agreement. 

2) In view of the increased loss prevention advice provided by HCI, 
the City agrees to pay $15.00 per hour for analytical work and 
$10.00 per hour for supporting clerical work. 

Page No. ·1 



( 

....... ,.T...... ·r-··•·'-·""h···.. . • .............. , .. ,,., .. " 

·. ioR@INANCE Nb..11· •· II: ,:!;•-. il l ': 1
'' • , .... : .; : '\ : ·::: 1· i:,· . \IL 

j ! i i{\ 

ise·9tjon 2 L Th¢ Co~rnci 1 dee Jares an emerge~c/ .~xi s~s ,,in. q.r~er ~hat, ~here may 
, \: '~\no delay ~n the renewal of Agreement f':lunlb~r 17314;: th~refo;re, this 

\·: ·':'\Ordjnance:, subject to:wrltten acceptancei fti led with t~e Au'.dito.r, shal 1 
\ ... ·ibe 'in force and effect from and after:its 1 passage :bY the' C:ounc~l. 
< .:<: _\ I :I 

Fas~d: by, the Council, I 
" ' : • , l 

Mayor Mccready 
June 25, 1980 
P. J. Bennett: ph 
57700017.210 

I.'! ( {l\ 

i 

·: ~.. . ~--) ... t ~ 
I~-- ••~ ·•) t~,: 

· ,;:) .. ,::--.~ _ (': ,~ ~-; -1 · -~ C) 
,:·.: \]) t" ---c.: t-• •• i 

-~:; ~ ?: 1n ~ 

t~··· '. r: ;:• ·' 
c ... r-. ... : c~· G·• 

,.,,. i 
J ! 

.. '" "'•' . -··r-· -~,,,1., ••. ,. \ 

i 

· I . ~~ ~ j . 

L ...... J . ., ....... 0 J ...... l · .... J. ·-· ..... J .... ·, ___ j 

• '1.' 
;,,,;~_') 
·--r,.,i.. ... t,, 

· . .,. ',. 

~ :-: · 1 L ... 
h • ,' -'-'~ , .. 



~~ 

h'\ 4 

··~·-
~I 

~~·;;., -
,;;.~ ..,. , 

-7• 

.1--=--

~J]:IE COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
,,,,,..___ AS FOLLOWS: 

'f~-._:-/ 

;i.~ 

?~~:-
---:· 

Ivande 
~~-·•. 

J6rd'an rf~:~ 

~~berg ,. ___ .... :. 

Schwab 

McCready 

.Yeas 

,] 

f 

I 
-- i 

j-

·t 

• I -.- • ~ ._ -

Nays 

FOUR-FIFTHS CALENDAR 

Ivancie 
-
Jordan . I-

Lir).dberg 
--, ~:-

Schwab 

Mccready 

..: 

-· 
Calendar 4. 23f-f I 

ORDINANCE No. 1-49972 

Title 

An Ordinance amending Agreement Number 
17314 with Hearing Conservation for 
Industry, Inc. by extending the agree­
ment through June 30, 1981 and by 
increasing the fe~s for the work per­
formed subject to acceptance thereof, 
and declaring an emergency. 

JUL 21980 

CONTINUED TO fql ;..t., 31980 

Filed JUN 2 7 1980 

GEORGE YERKOVICH 

e CITY OF PORTLAND 

upr -- - -~- ~ ,..._puty 

INTRODUCED BY 

Mayor Connie McCreacly.-:_ 

NOTE~BY THE COMMISSIONER 

Affairs 

Finance and 
Administratio 

Safety 

Utilities 

Works 

BUREAU APPROVAL 

Bureau: 

Risk Management 
Prepared By: FDate: 

P.J. Bennett 6/25/80 
Budget 1mpact Review: 

00 Completed ·c.□ Not required . 

Bureau Head: 

David C. 

NOTED BY 

City Attorney 

City Auditor _:: . ~~ .~ r-'i 
j' --~-- - // 
·~ __ ..,·" 

City Engineer / 
...... _,.. 


